To achieve the purpose of the study, the researcher developed 
three (3) specific objectives, three research questions and three null hypotheses guided the study. The research design used 
for the study was a descriptive research design. The population of the study was Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Seventy-Two (17,972) SS II students. There is 9,817 female and 8,155 male SS II students. The total sample size for this 
study was 400 SS II students. That is 220 female and 180 male SS II students. The researcher used simple random sampling 
technique. The instrument used for the data collection was self-structured questionnaire titled:

[...]

information from a large population of respondents, the descriptive survey design allows the researcher to describe existing 
conditions, perceptions, and practices without manipulating variables (Creswell & Creswell, 2023) The population of this 
study comprised three thousand five hundred (3,500) senior secondary school students in public secondary schools in 
Paikoro Local Government Area of Niger State. Sample size for this study is three hundred and eighty-four (384) students 
was selected from secondary schools across Paikoro LGA. The instrument used for data collection in this study was a 
structured questionnaire titled “Counselling Services Assessment Questionnaire (CSAQ)”. the questionnaires were 
administered during break periods to avoid interrupting academic activities.